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current description of the S1100 
classification: 

Primary roads are generally divided, 
limited-access highways within the Interstate 
Highway System or under state management, 
and are distinguished by the presence of 
interchanges. These highways are accessible 
by ramps and may include some toll 
highways. 

To clarify that limited-access 
highways are primary roads we have 
revised the description of primary 
roads. The current description says 
primary roads are generally divided, 
limited-access highways, while the 
proposed description says they are 
limited-access highways, divided or not. 
The proposed description of the S1100 
classification is: 

Primary roads are limited-access highways 
that connect to other roads only at 
interchanges and not at at-grade 
intersections. This category includes 
interstate highways, as well as all other 
highways with limited access (some of which 
are toll roads). Limited-access highways with 
only one lane in each direction, as well as 
those that are undivided, are also included 
under S1100. 

The following is the current 
description of the S1200 classification: 

Secondary roads are main arteries, usually 
in the U.S. highway, state highway, or county 
highway systems. These roads have one or 
more lanes of traffic in each direction, may 
or may not be divided, and usually have at- 
grade intersections with many other roads 
and driveways. They often have both a local 
name and a route number. 

The proposed description makes clear 
that secondary roads are not limited- 
access highways. The proposed 
description is: 

Secondary roads are main arteries that are 
not limited access, usually in the U.S. 
highway, state highway, or county highway 
systems. These roads have one or more lanes 
of traffic in each direction, may or may not 
be divided, and usually have at-grade 
intersections with many other roads and 
driveways. They often have both a local 
name and a route number. 

Generally, only interstate highways 
are currently in the S1100 classification. 
The impetus for this change was from 
the United States Geological Survey 
(USGS) Geospatial Technical Operations 
Center (GTOC). USGS and the Census 
Bureau have a Memorandum of 
Understanding (MOU) for coordination 
and cooperation pertaining to the 
exchange and use of TIGER roads in The 
National Map. The Census Bureau 
delivers roads to USGS for use in The 
National Map and US Topo topographic 
maps and they provide feedback on the 
data. USGS proposed this change so that 
all limited-access highways would be 
classified and displayed as primary 

roads in their products. Both USGS 
GTOC and Census Geography Division 
agree that clarification of the definitions 
for S1100 and S1200 will require 
minimal changes to TIGER roads that 
are currently classified as S1200s. Since 
this reclassification to S1100 roads 
provides consistency and is in line with 
the current MTFCC descriptions, the 
Census Bureau is prepared to initiate 
this change, pending comments from 
users. 

C. Request for Comment 
We would like to hear from the TIGER 

user community about the potential 
impacts of this change. Please respond 
to any or all of the following questions: 

1. Will this change have a positive or 
negative impact on your use of TIGER 
products? 

2. How will this change impact the 
cartographic display of roads in TIGER 
products that you use? 

3. Please describe your use of TIGER 
roads products and your familiarity and 
use of limited-access highway features. 

Date: April 19, 2017. 
John H. Thompson, 
Director, Bureau of the Census. 
[FR Doc. 2017–08320 Filed 4–24–17; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 3510–07–P 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

Foreign-Trade Zones Board 

[B–02–2017] 

Foreign-Trade Zone (FTZ) 44—Morris 
County, New Jersey Authorization of 
Production Activity AGFA Corporation 
Subzone 44I (Aluminum Digital 
Printing Plates) Branchburg, New 
Jersey 

On December 19, 2016, AGFA 
Corporation submitted a notification of 
proposed production activity to the FTZ 
Board for its facility within Subzone 
44I, in Branchburg, New Jersey. 

The notification was processed in 
accordance with the regulations of the 
FTZ Board (15 CFR part 400), including 
notice in the Federal Register inviting 
public comment (82 FR 2311–2312, 
January 9, 2017). The FTZ Board has 
determined that no further review of the 
activity is warranted at this time. The 
production activity described in the 
notification is authorized, subject to the 
FTZ Act and the FTZ Board’s 
regulations, including Section 400.14. 

Dated: April 18, 2017. 
Andrew McGilvray, 
Executive Secretary. 
[FR Doc. 2017–08317 Filed 4–24–17; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 3510–DS–P 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

Foreign-Trade Zones Board 

[B–87–2016] 

Foreign-Trade Zone (FTZ) 87—Lake 
Charles, Louisiana, Authorization of 
Production Activity, Westlake 
Chemical Corporation, Subzone 87F, 
(Polyethylene and Styrene), Sulphur, 
Louisiana 

On December 16, 2016, Westlake 
Chemical Corporation submitted a 
notification of proposed production 
activity to the Foreign-Trade Zones 
(FTZ) Board for its facility within 
Subzone 87F, in Sulphur, Louisiana. 

The notification was processed in 
accordance with the regulations of the 
FTZ Board (15 CFR part 400), including 
notice in the Federal Register inviting 
public comment (82 FR 1316, January 5, 
2017). The FTZ Board has determined 
that no further review of the activity is 
warranted at this time. The production 
activity described in the notification is 
authorized, subject to the FTZ Act and 
the FTZ Board’s regulations, including 
Section 400.14. 

Dated: April 17, 2017. 
Andrew McGilvray, 
Executive Secretary. 
[FR Doc. 2017–08319 Filed 4–24–17; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 3510–DS–P 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

Foreign-Trade Zones Board 

[B–88–2016] 

Foreign-Trade Zone (FTZ) 68—El Paso, 
Texas; Authorization of Production 
Activity; PGTEX USA, Inc.; (Fiber Glass 
Fabrics) El Paso, Texas 

On December 19, 2016, PGTEX USA, 
Inc. (PGTEX) submitted a notification of 
proposed production activity to the FTZ 
Board for its facility within FTZ 68— 
Site 3, in El Paso, Texas. 

The notification was processed in 
accordance with the regulations of the 
FTZ Board (15 CFR part 400), including 
notice in the Federal Register inviting 
public comment (82 FR 1316–1317, 
January 5, 2017). The FTZ Board has 
determined that no further review of the 
activity is warranted at this time. The 
production activity described in the 
notification is authorized, subject to the 
FTZ Act and the FTZ Board’s 
regulations, including Section 400.14, 
and further subject to a restriction 
requiring that foreign-status yarns (glass 
fiber) (HTSUS 7019.19), glass fibers 
(HTSUS 7019.90), and polyester yarn 
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